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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINTS 
Statement of the Case 

 
On July 11, 1969, the Town of East Hartford, hereinafter called the Municipal Employer, filed with the 
Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, a complaint alleging that Local 
1174 of Council #4, American Federation of State County and Municipal Employees AFL-CIO, hereinafter 
called the union, has engaged in and is engaging in prohibited practices within the meaning of Section 7-
471(4) of the Municipal Employee Relations Act, hereinafter called the Act. 
 
On July 29, 1970 the Union filed a complaint with the Board alleging the Municipai Employer has engaged 
in and is engaging in prohibited practices within the meaning of Section 7-470 of the Act. 
 
On January 15, 1970, the Board issued its Notice of Consolidation relating to the two complaints for 
purposes of a hearing. On February 4, 1970 and April 14, 1970, the Board held hearings on the 



complaints in the Labor Department Building, Wethersfield, Connecticut. The Municipal Employer 
appeared and was represented by Herbert Barall, Esq., its Corporation Counsel; the Union appeared and 
was represented by ~William S. Zeman Esq. Full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine 
witnesses and to introduce evidence bearing upon the issues was afforded all parties. Briefs were filed by 
both parties. 
 

THE MUNICIPAL EMPLOYER’S COMPLAINT 
 
The Municipal Employer alleged in its complaint the following: 
 
 " (1) On July 3, 1969, at the Elks Picnic Grounds, on Roberts Street, East 

Hartford, Connecticut, Respondent held a meeting. 
 
   (2) As a result thereof members of Respondent who were scheduled to 
work on July 3, 1969 and July 5, 1969 failed to appear and, in fact, did not 
work those two (2) days. 
 
   (3) The Respondent and the Complainant are now engaged in collective 
bargaining. 
 
   (4) The Complainant claims that the Respondent has violated Section 7-
469, Section 7-470(c) and 7-475 of the Connecticut General Statutes, 
Revision of 1958, as amended; and Section 2.4 of the Collective 
Bargaining Agreement now in effect, in that: 
 

(a) It has failed to bargain in good faith; 
(b) It has conducted and authorized and condoned a strike; 
(c) It has authorized, sanctioned and/or condoned a slow down 

and/or an interruption of work.” 

 

 
At the beginning of the hearing held on February 4, 1970, the Union filed a Motion to Dismiss paragraph 4 
(b) and (c) of the Municipal Employer's complaint. The Union further alleges the Act does not give the 
Board jurisdiction over per se violations of Section 7-475. 
 
Section 7-475 reads as follows: 
 
 “Nothing in Sections 7-467 to 7-477, inclusive, shall constitute a grant of 

the right to strike to employees of any municipal employer and such 
strikes are prohibited.” 

 

 
The Report of the Interim Commission To Study Collective Bargaining by Municipalities, dated February 
1965, as submitted to the legislature prior to enactment of the Act clearly reflects the legislature's intent 
to keep the prohibition against strikes separate and distinct from the practices prohibited to employee 
organizations and their agents as set forth in Section 7-470 (b). Accordingly the Board has no power and 
authority to prevent per se violations of Section 7-475 or to issue cease and desist orders in connection 
therewith. Therefore, the Union's motion to dismiss paragraph 4 (b) and (c) of the Municipal Employer's 
complaint is granted. 
 
As to paragraph (1) of the Municipal Employer's complaint, the Union held a meeting amongst its 
members. The Municipal Employer was not invited to participate. This in itself does not constitute a 
prohibited practice within the meaning of the Act. 



 
As to paragraph (2) of the Municipal Employer's complaint, the allegations contained therein were 
proven. However, this course of conduct does not constitute a prohibited practice within the meaning of 
the Act. 
 
As to paragraph (3) of the Municipal Employer's complaint, it is obvious from the evidence the parties are 
engaged in collective bargaining. 
 
As to paragraph 4 (a) the issues contained therein are moot and need not be discussed.  
 
Therefore, the Municipal Employer's complaint in toto is dismissed. 
 

THE UNION’S COMPLAINT 
 
The pertinent provisions of the Union's complaint are the suspensions of three of the officers of the Union 
for a period of 5 days for the asserted reason for failing to report to work on July 3, 1969 and July 5, 1969. 
We find, in the light of all the evidence adduced at the hearing, the suspensions are not a prohibited 
practice within the meaning of the Act. The Union's complaint is dismissed. 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1. THE MUNICIPAL EMPLOYER - The Town of East Hartford is a Municipal Employer. 
 

2. Local 1174 of Council #4, American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-
CIO, is a labor organization having as a primary purpose the improvement of wages, hours and 
other conditions to employment of municipal employees. 
 

3. The Municipal Employer's complaint (Case No. MEPP-1840) and the Union's complaint (Case No. 
MPP-1846) are hereby dismissed. 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and upon the entire record in the proceeding, the Board 
finds and concludes as a matter of law: 
 

1. The Town of East Hartford is a municipal employer within the meaning of Section 7-467 (1) of the 
Act. 
 

2. Local 1174 of Council #4, American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-
CIO, is an employee organization within the meaning of Section 7-467 (3) of the Act. 
 

3. The Union did not engage in prohibited practices within the meaning of Sections 7-469, 7-470 (c) 
and 7-475 of the Act. The Municipal Employer did not engage in prohibited practices within the 
meaning of Sections 7-468(a), 7-469 and 7-470 (a) (1), (2), (4) of the Act. 

 
O  R  D  E  R 

 
By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations by 
Section 7-471 (4) (c) of the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby 
 
 



ORDERED, that the complaint alleging a prohibited practice against the Municipal Employer, and the 
complaint alleging a prohibited practice against the Union be, and the same hereby are, dismissed. 
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